

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-130

(Consolidated with Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-131 and Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-286)

This Document Relates to Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-131

IN RE GUNNISON SAGE GROUSE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT LITIGATION

**OPENING MERITS BRIEF OF
PETITIONERS WILDEARTH GUARDIANS AND DR. CLAIT E. BRAUN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....2

 A. THE GUNNISON SAGE-GROUSE.....2

 B. PRIOR ESA LISTING HISTORY.....4

 C. PROPOSED ENDANGERED RULE AND 1.7 MILLION-ACRE
 CRITICAL HABITAT DESIGNATION.....5

 D. FINAL THREATENED RULE AND REDUCTION OF CRITICAL
 HABITAT BY 300,000 ACRES.....8

LEGAL BACKGROUND.....12

 A. THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT.....12

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14

ARGUMENT.....15

 I. THE GUNNISON SAGE-GROUSE WARRANTS PROTECTION AS AN
 ENDANGERED SPECIES.....15

 A. THE SERVICE MISAPPLIED THE STATUTORY TERMS
 “ENDANGERED” AND “THREATENED.”.....16

 B. THE SERVICE’S RE-EVALUATION OF THE THREAT FROM
 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IGNORED THE BEST AVAILABLE
 SCIENCE.....19

 II. THE SERVICE UNLAWFULLY SHRUNK CRITICAL HABITAT.....24

 A. THE SERVICE’S USE OF A HABITAT OCCUPATION PROXY TO
 ELIMINATE CRITICAL HABITAT IN PONCHA PASS IS
 ARBITRARY.....25

 B. THE SERVICE ERRED WHEN IT EXCLUDED CRITICAL HABITAT
 UNDER ESA SECTION 4(B)(2).....30

III. THE COURT SHOULD LEAVE THE CURRENT RULES IN PLACE DURING REMAND WHILE THE SERVICE RE-CONSIDERS LISTING THE SPECIES AS ENDANGERED AND DESIGNATING FULL CRITICAL HABITAT AS PROPOSED.....36

 A. DECLARATORY RELIEF IS PROPER HERE.....36

 B. REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR IS THE PROPER REMEDY.....37

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Jewell, 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016) 19, 26, 28

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Lyder, 728 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (D. Mont. 2010) 13, 26, 27, 29

Am. Lands Alliance v. Norton, 1:04-cv-00434-RBW (D.D.C. May 28, 2004) 5

Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar, 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010) 26

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or., 515 U.S. 687 (1995) 14

Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell, 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2016) 15, 31

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Babbitt, 146 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998) 14

Carlton v. Babbitt, 900 F. Supp. 526 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 21, 24, 36

Cnty. of San Miguel, Colo. v. MacDonald, 244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 5

Coal. of Ariz./New Mexico Counties for Stable Economic Growth v. Salazar, No. 07–cv–00876 JEC/WPL, 2009 WL 8691098 (D.N.M. May 24, 2009) 38

Colorado River Cutthroat Trout v. Kempthorne, 448 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2006).... 36

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006). 31, 32, 33

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kelly, 93 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Idaho 2015)..... 31, 35

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Norton, 240 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Ariz. 2003) 31, 35, 38

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar, 770 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011) 15, 31

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., No. 5:09-cv-90, 2011 WL 73494 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2011)..... 27, 29

Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar, 795 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2011) 2, 38

Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 795 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Colo. 2011) 15, 21

Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt, 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997) 16

Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell, 176 F. Supp. 3d 975 (D. Mont. 2016) 14, 20

Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton, 239 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2002) 36

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt, 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) 36

Friends of the Earth Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Serv., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 3

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004) 30

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Servheen, 665 F.3d 1015, 1029-30 (9th Cir. 2011) 22

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt, 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 2, 31, 34, 35, 38

In Re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act and 4(d) Rule Litigation, 748 F. Supp. 2d 19, (D.D.C. 2010) 16

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing and 4(d) Rule Litigation, 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011) 17

In re WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar, No. 10-377 (EGS), MDL Docket No. 2165 (J.P.M.L. 2011)..... 5

Kern Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Allen, 450 F.3d 1072, 1080 (9th Cir. 2006) 19, 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 15

Nat’l Ski Areas Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 910 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (D. Colo. 2012) 39

Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir.1992).. 32

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 15

People for Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017) 11

Rocky Mountain Wild v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., No. CV 13–42–M–DWM, 2014 WL 7176384 (D. Mont. Sept. 29, 2014) 21

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Burke, No. 2:12-cv-257-DAK, 2015 WL 2452932 (D. Utah May 22, 2015) 38

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Clark, 90 F.Supp.2d 1300 (D.N.M. 1999)..... 3

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 14, 38

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn, 645 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Or. 2007) 17, 20

Tucson Herpetological Soc’y v. Salazar, 566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009) 22

W. Watersheds Project v. Foss, No. CV 04-168-MHW, 2005 WL 2002473 (D. Idaho Aug. 19, 2005) 17, 36

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 205 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Mont. 2016). 26, 29, 30, 38

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a) 12, 13

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6), (20) 12, 16

5 U.S.C. § 706 14

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A) 13, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1533 12, 13

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)..... 13
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)..... 13, 31

Rules

Candidate Notice of Review, 69 Fed. Reg. 24876, 24881 (May 4, 2004)..... 4
Designation of Critical Habitat for Gunnison Sage-Grouse, 79 Fed. Reg. 69312 (Nov. 20, 2014) (Final Critical Habitat Rule)passim
Designation of Critical Habitat for Gunnison Sage-Grouse; Proposed Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 2540 (Jan. 11, 2013) (Proposed Critical Habitat Rule)..... 7, 29, 32
Determination for the Gunnison Sage-grouse as a Threatened or Endangered Species; Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 59804-05 (Sept. 28, 2010) (12-Month Finding) 2, 3, 5
Endangered Status for Gunnison Sage-Grouse; Proposed Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 2486 (Jan. 11, 2013) (Proposed Endangered Rule)passim
Threatened Status for Gunnison Sage-Grouse; Final Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 69192 (Nov. 20, 2014) (Final Threatened Rule)passim

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 424.11(b) 13
